

*Cause No .0311571*

AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC.,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

JOHN DOES NUMBERS 1-13,  
*Defendants.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

95<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO QUASH  
PLAINTIFF'S SUBPOENA TO YAHOO! INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....7

ARGUMENT .....7

    I.    BECAUSE THE COURT HAS NO PERSONAL  
          JURISDICTION OVER OFFSHORES7,  
          THE SUBPOENA SHOULD BE QUASHED .....7

    II.   THE SUBPOENA SHOULD BE QUASHED BECAUSE  
          IT IS PROCEDURALLY DEFICIENT.....8

    III.  THE SUBPOENA SHOULD BE QUASHED BECAUSE IT  
          VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT  
          RIGHTS OF OFFSHORES7 .....9

        A.  Internet Speakers Have A Constitutionally Protected  
            Right To Anonymous Expression.....9

        B.  ACS Must Overcome Strict Scrutiny To Justify  
            Issuance Of This Subpoena Seeking To Disclose The Identity  
            Of An Anonymous Internet Speaker.....13

        C.  ACS Has Failed To Establish That Offshores7’s Constitutional  
            Right To Anonymity Should Be Overcome.....16

            1.  ACS Failed to Make A Reasonable Effort to Notify  
                Offshores7 Of The Subpoena.....16

            2.  ACS Did Not Identify Any Statements by Offshores7  
                That Allegedly Violate ACS’s Rights.....17

            3.  ACS Has Not Demonstrated That Its Business  
                Disparagement Claim Against Offshores7 Is  
                Facially Actionable .....18

4. ACS Has Failed To Present Any Evidence, Let  
Alone Sufficient Evidence, To Establish That It  
Has An Actionable Claim Against Offshores7 .....21

5. The Balance Of Equities Overwhelmingly Establishes  
That Disclosure Of Offshores7’s Identity  
Is Not Warranted.....24

D. ACS Does Not Need to Know Offshores7’s  
Identity At This Time.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*ACLU v. Johnson*, 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. N.M. 1998),  
aff'd 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 12

*ACLU v. Miller*, 977 F. Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997)..... 12

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*,  
466 U.S. 485 (1984)..... 31

*Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper  
Co.*, 633 F.2d 583 (1<sup>st</sup> Circuit 1980) ..... 22

*Buckley v. American Constitutional Law  
Foundation, Inc.*, 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 7

*Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com*, 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999) ..... passim

*Doe v. 2themart.com, Inc.*, 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001),  
*petition for mandamus denied sub. nom In re Magliarditi*, 2001  
WL 747835 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 11,12,15,26

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 24, 26

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 25

*Global Telemedia Int'l, Inc. v. Doe No. 1*, 132 F.  
Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001)..... 21,23,25

*Herbert v. Lando*, 441 U.S. 153 (1979)..... 12

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 17

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... passim

*Miami Herald Publ'g. Co. v. Tornillo*, 418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 4

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 497 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 20

*Miller v. Transamerican Press Co*, 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir.), *as amended  
on rehearing*, 628 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1980), *cert. denied*,  
450 U.S. 1041 (1981)..... 22

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	12
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Midland Daily News</i> , 151 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	12,26
<i>Rancho Publications v. Superior Court</i> , 81 Cal..Rptr. 2d 274(Cal. App. 1999) .....	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	2,3
<i>Rocker Management LLC v. Does</i> , 2003 WL 22149380 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	20
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	7
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	7
<i>Southwell v. Southern Poverty Law Center</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1303(W.D. Mich. 1996).....	22
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960): .....	9
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	9

**STATE CASES**

<i>Britt v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 844 (Cal. 1978) .....	12
<i>Dallas Morning News Co. v. Garcia</i> , 822 S.W.2d 675 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 1991) .....	22, 23
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2001).....	passim
<i>Granada Biosciences, Inv. v. Barrett</i> , 958 S.W.2d 215 (Tex. App.-Amarillo 1997), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Granada Biosciences, Inv. v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 49 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. App.-Houston 2001), review granted (Sept. 26, 2002) .....	17
<i>Hough v. Johnson</i> , 456 S.W.2d 775 (Civ. App. 1970) .....	8

<i>Hurlbut v. Gulf Atl. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 749 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. 1987).....	19, 20, 22
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to America Online, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1210372 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. American Online, Inc. v. Anonymous Publicly Traded Co.</i> , 542 S.E.2d 377 (Va. 2001).....	14, 18
<i>Missouri ex rel. Classic III Inc. v. Ely</i> , 954 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	24
<i>Newsom v. Brod</i> , 89 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. App- Houston 2002).....	24
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 61 S.W.3d 99 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 112 S. W. 3d 532 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000) .....	20

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Elstein, <i>Defending Right to Post Message: 'CEO Is a Dodo,'</i> Wall St. J., Sept. 28, 2000, at B1 .....	19
Jonathan Zittrain, <i>The Rise and Fall of Sysopdom</i> , 10 Harv. ....	3
Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (1998).....	10
Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation &amp; Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 Duke L.J. 855 (Feb. 2000) .....	10,11,19
Miller, <i>"John Doe" Suits Threaten Internet Users' Anonymity</i> , L.A. Times, June 14, 1999 at A1 .....	10
